

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2019 and 2018

C O N T E N T S

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements</i>	1 - 2
<i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i>	
Consolidated statements of financial position	3
Consolidated statements of activities	4 - 5
Consolidated statements of functional expenses	6 - 7
Consolidated statements of changes in net assets	8
Consolidated statements of cash flows	9 - 10
Notes to consolidated financial statements	11 - 29



Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

To the Board of Directors
The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County
San Luis Obispo, California

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County, a non-profit organization, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related consolidated statements of activities, consolidated statements of functional expenses, changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements - Continued

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County, as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Caliber Audit & Attest, LLP

San Luis Obispo, California
July 8, 2020

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

*Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2019 and 2018*

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,941,989	\$ 3,230,202
Investments	56,659,209	47,221,299
Prepaid expenses and other assets	13,549	9,021
Investments held for split interest agreements	2,468,538	1,834,534
Real estate held for sale	550,000	-
Notes receivable	1,152,771	1,275,127
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	<u>1,528,093</u>	<u>1,579,270</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 66,314,149</u>	<u>\$ 55,149,453</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 26,617	\$ 11,148
Accrued compensation	35,000	32,662
Grants payable	267,243	262,433
Note payable	350,000	350,000
Liabilities to beneficiaries under split interest agreements	802,549	580,194
Agency funds held for others	<u>3,346,475</u>	<u>3,092,886</u>
Total liabilities	<u>4,827,884</u>	<u>4,329,323</u>
Commitments and Contingencies		
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated - operating fund	1,022,731	369,207
Invested in property and equipment - operating fund	1,528,093	1,579,270
Board designated for operating and capital reserves	521,268	441,897
Board designated for endowment	7,897,843	5,577,781
Designated for donor advised and discretionary grants	<u>1,391,385</u>	<u>1,197,276</u>
Total without donor restrictions	<u>12,361,320</u>	<u>9,165,431</u>
With donor restrictions		
Restricted for specified purpose or passage of time	2,979,558	2,611,407
Restricted for purpose - spendable endowment	18,686,043	16,093,324
Restricted subject to the spending policy on endowment	4,647,651	1,318,718
Restricted in perpetuity - endowment	<u>22,811,693</u>	<u>21,631,250</u>
Total with donor restrictions	<u>49,124,945</u>	<u>41,654,699</u>
Total net assets	<u>61,486,265</u>	<u>50,820,130</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 66,314,149</u>	<u>\$ 55,149,453</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

*Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2019*

	<u>2019</u>		
	<u><i>Without Donor Restrictions</i></u>	<u><i>With Donor Restrictions</i></u>	<u><i>Total</i></u>
<i>Revenue, Gains and Support</i>			
Contributions	\$ 2,900,816	\$ 2,193,636	\$ 5,094,452
Less contributions received on behalf of others	(6,780)	-	(6,780)
Interest and dividends	340,471	1,392,074	1,732,545
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	1,112,311	6,390,326	7,502,637
Change in value of split interest agreements	-	325	325
Less net investment loss allocated			
to funds held for others	(588,667)	-	(588,667)
Miscellaneous income	173,150	-	173,150
Subtotal	3,931,301	9,976,361	13,907,662
Transfers to (from) funds	(177,804)	177,804	-
Net assets released from restrictions	2,683,919	(2,683,919)	-
Total revenue, gains and support	6,437,416	7,470,246	13,907,662
<i>Grants and Functional Expenses</i>			
Grants and philanthropic distributions	2,480,090	-	2,480,090
Less grants disbursed on behalf of others	(274,763)	-	(274,763)
Net grant disbursements	2,205,327	-	2,205,327
Other program services	423,397	-	423,397
Management and general	463,571	-	463,571
Fundraising and development	216,327	-	216,327
Less expenses allocated to funds held for others	(67,095)	-	(67,095)
Total expenses	3,241,527	-	3,241,527
Change in net assets	\$ 3,195,889	\$ 7,470,246	\$ 10,666,135

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

*Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2018*

	<u>2018</u>		
	<u><i>Without Donor Restrictions</i></u>	<u><i>With Donor Restrictions</i></u>	<u><i>Total</i></u>
<i>Revenue, Gains and Support</i>			
Contributions	\$ 1,306,266	\$ 1,350,404	\$ 2,656,670
Less contributions received on behalf of others	(122,388)	-	(122,388)
Interest and dividends	268,818	1,133,640	1,402,458
Net realized and unrealized loss on investments	(1,043,736)	(3,169,772)	(4,213,508)
Change in value of split interest agreements	-	(29,707)	(29,707)
Less net investment income allocated			
to funds held for others	186,599	-	186,599
Miscellaneous income	139,518	-	139,518
Subtotal	735,077	(715,435)	19,642
Transfers to (from) funds	(263,423)	263,423	-
Net assets released from restrictions	3,284,850	(3,284,850)	-
Total revenue, gains and support	3,756,504	(3,736,862)	19,642
<i>Grants and Functional Expenses</i>			
Grants and philanthropic distributions	3,500,082	-	3,500,082
Less grants disbursed on behalf of others	(497,701)	-	(497,701)
Net grant disbursements	3,002,381	-	3,002,381
Other program services	401,254	-	401,254
Management and general	423,793	-	423,793
Fundraising and development	212,306	-	212,306
Less expenses allocated to funds held for others	(113,019)	-	(113,019)
Total expenses	3,926,715	-	3,926,715
Change in net assets	\$ (170,211)	\$ (3,736,862)	\$ (3,907,073)

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

*Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2019*

	<i>Program Services</i>		<i>Management</i>	<i>Fundraising</i>	
	<i>Grants</i>	<i>Other</i>	<i>& General</i>	<i>& Development</i>	<i>Total</i>
Grant disbursements	\$ 2,205,327	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,205,327
Advertising	-	2,139	2,204	2,139	6,482
Consulting	-	-	21,580	-	21,580
Cost of sales	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	18,888	19,461	18,889	57,238
Employee benefits	-	19,067	24,516	10,896	54,479
Fund operation expenses	-	105,172	-	-	105,172
Information technology	-	16,464	16,963	16,464	49,891
Insurance	-	2,121	15,526	594	18,241
Licenses and permits	-	1,282	-	-	1,282
Membership, dues, and subscriptions	-	3,042	3,134	3,042	9,218
Miscellaneous	-	11,645	12,276	11,645	35,566
Occupancy	-	5,708	5,881	5,708	17,297
Office expenses	-	6,585	6,784	6,585	19,954
Payroll taxes	-	14,638	18,820	8,364	41,822
Professional fees	-	4,702	50,331	4,702	59,735
Program expenses	-	4,281	-	7,122	11,403
Retirement plan contributions	-	5,080	6,532	2,903	14,515
Salaries and wages	-	199,054	255,927	113,745	568,726
Travel	-	3,529	3,636	3,529	10,694
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 2,205,327</u>	<u>\$ 423,397</u>	<u>\$ 463,571</u>	<u>\$ 216,327</u>	<u>3,308,622</u>
Less expenses allocated to funds held for others					<u>(67,095)</u>
					<u>\$ 3,241,527</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

*Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2018*

	<i>Program Services</i>		<i>Management</i>	<i>Fundraising</i>	
	<i>Grants</i>	<i>Other</i>	<i>& General</i>	<i>& Development</i>	<i>Total</i>
Grant disbursements	\$ 3,002,381	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,002,381
Advertising	-	1,908	1,966	1,908	5,782
Consulting	-	-	13,000	-	13,000
Cost of sales	-	41,791	-	-	41,791
Depreciation	-	20,098	20,706	20,098	60,902
Employee benefits	-	17,979	23,115	10,274	51,368
Fund operation expenses	-	49,592	-	-	49,592
Information technology	-	20,682	21,309	20,682	62,673
Insurance	-	2,292	8,349	542	11,183
Licenses and permits	-	1,482	-	-	1,482
Membership, dues, and subscriptions	-	6,765	6,971	6,765	20,501
Miscellaneous	-	23,090	22,661	22,090	67,841
Occupancy	-	5,017	5,168	5,017	15,202
Office expenses	-	7,737	7,972	7,738	23,447
Payroll taxes	-	13,282	17,077	7,590	37,949
Professional fees	-	163	50,223	163	50,549
Program expenses	-	13,640	-	7,892	21,532
Retirement plan contributions	-	5,534	7,115	3,162	15,811
Salaries and wages	-	167,574	215,452	95,756	478,782
Travel	-	2,628	2,709	2,629	7,966
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 3,002,381</u>	<u>\$ 401,254</u>	<u>\$ 423,793</u>	<u>\$ 212,306</u>	<u>4,039,734</u>
Less expenses allocated to funds held for others					<u>(113,019)</u>
					<u>\$ 3,926,715</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

*Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018*

	<i><u>Without Donor Restrictions</u></i>	<i><u>With Donor Restrictions</u></i>	<i><u>Totals</u></i>
<i>Net Assets - December 31, 2017</i>	\$ 9,335,642	\$ 45,391,561	\$ 54,727,203
Change in net assets	<u>(170,211)</u>	<u>(3,736,862)</u>	<u>(3,907,073)</u>
<i>Net Assets - December 31, 2018</i>	9,165,431	41,654,699	50,820,130
Change in net assets	<u>3,195,889</u>	<u>7,470,246</u>	<u>10,666,135</u>
<i>Net Assets - December 31, 2019</i>	<u>\$ 12,361,320</u>	<u>\$ 49,124,945</u>	<u>\$ 61,486,265</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

***Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018***

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<i>Cash flows from operating activities:</i>		
Change in net assets	\$ 10,666,135	\$ (3,907,073)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:</i>		
Contributions restricted for endowments	(1,348,007)	(1,048,225)
Depreciation	57,238	60,902
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(7,502,637)	4,213,508
Realized gain on real estate sold	-	(45,373)
Contribution of beneficial interest in split interest agreement	(411,324)	-
Contribution of real estate	(550,000)	-
Change in value of split interest agreement	(325)	29,707
<i>Change in operating assets and liabilities:</i>		
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(4,528)	(2,423)
Accounts payable	15,469	(5,749)
Accrued compensation	2,338	2,616
Deferred revenue	-	(1,500)
Grants payable	4,810	(32,988)
Agency funds held for others	<u>253,589</u>	<u>(674,931)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>1,182,758</u>	<u>(1,411,529)</u>
<i>Cash flows from investing activities:</i>		
Purchase of investments	(21,170,841)	(41,682,654)
Proceeds from sale of investments	19,235,568	41,607,125
Issuance of notes receivable	(100,000)	(1,050,000)
Collections of notes receivable	222,356	5,002
Proceeds from sale of real estate	-	360,060
Purchase of property and equipment	<u>(6,061)</u>	<u>(11,981)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,818,978)</u>	<u>(772,448)</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Continued
Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<i>Cash flows from financing activities:</i>		
Contributions restricted for endowments	\$ 1,348,007	\$ 1,048,225
Proceeds from note payable	<u>-</u>	<u>350,000</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>1,348,007</u>	<u>1,398,225</u>
<i>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</i>	711,787	(785,752)
<i>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year</i>	<u>3,230,202</u>	<u>4,015,954</u>
<i>Cash and cash equivalents, end of year</i>	<u><u>\$ 3,941,989</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,230,202</u></u>
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>		
Available for operations, including board reserved funds	\$ 970,742	\$ 792,491
Available for specific purposes	<u>2,971,247</u>	<u>2,437,711</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u><u>\$ 3,941,989</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,230,202</u></u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of operations:

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County ("the Foundation") is a California non-profit, non-stock, public benefit corporation that was incorporated on May 9, 1998, under the laws of the State of California. The mission of The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County is to make a difference through philanthropic leadership. The Foundation administers various funds contributed by individuals, organizations, and businesses. The funds are managed as a pool of assets. A percentage of the funds' assets are distributed to local non-profit organizations in the form of grants or to local students in the form of scholarships. The Foundation's activities are conducted by the Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer and supporting staff.

Principles of consolidation:

The accompanying consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 include the financial statements of the Foundation and the Real Estate Foundation of San Luis Obispo County, which is a supporting organization under the control of the Foundation. The supporting organization is a separate legal entity under Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and has its own board of directors and uses the Foundation to administer and invest their assets as a fiduciary agent. The total net asset balance of the Real Estate Foundation as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 was \$961,759 and \$627,908, respectively. Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in the consolidation.

Basis of accounting:

The financial statements are presented on an accrual basis, which recognizes income when performance obligations are met, and expenses when incurred, and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Financial statement presentation and net assets:

In order to accommodate the various alternatives for donors' distribution objectives, the Foundation's records are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. This is the procedure by which resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds established according to their nature and purpose. Separate accounts are maintained for each fund.

The Foundation has presented its consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for not-for-profit organizations. Under this guidance, the Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions.

The Foundation reports contributions as with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished, net

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve, capital reserve, and for investment in the endowment pool with earnings to be used for general operations or discretionary grants. Donor advised funds are considered without donor restrictions since the board has variance power and the funds are available for distribution upon recommendation by the donor.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as revenue when the assets are placed in service.

Use of estimates:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant estimates used in preparing these consolidated financial statements include those assumed in computing the estimated fair value of the split interest agreements and the hedge funds, the estimated value of contributed real estate, and the functional allocation of expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents:

The Foundation considers cash equivalents to be all highly liquid debt instruments with a maturity of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents consist mainly of cash and money market funds, and are valued using Level 1 inputs as discussed in Note 4.

Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects, endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

Concentrations of credit risk:

The Foundation maintains cash balances at financial institutions located in California. Certain accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. At times during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Foundation held cash in excess of federally insured limits at Pacific Premier Bank; however, the Foundation has an agreement with Pacific Premier Bank to collateralize

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

and therefore guarantee all deposits in excess of \$250,000 for the Foundation up to a certain limit.

The Foundation invests in various types of cash equivalents, such as marketable securities and money market funds. The Foundation has established guidelines relative to diversification and maturities that target certain safety and liquidity risk levels. These guidelines are periodically reviewed and modified.

The Foundation also invests in various investment securities. Investment securities in general, are subject to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements.

Investment valuation and income recognition:

The Foundation's investments are stated at fair market value in the consolidated statement of financial position, with all gains and losses included in the consolidated statement of activities. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 4 for discussion of fair value measurement.

Investments acquired by gift are recorded at their fair market value at the date of the gift. The Foundation's policy is to liquidate all gifts of investments as timely as possible, taking into consideration the impact on market price.

Investments are made according to the Investment Policy adopted by the Foundation's Board of Directors and monitored by an outsourced fund manager. These guidelines provide for a balanced diversified portfolio with investments in equities, fixed income and other securities with performance measured against appropriate indices. Outside parties are contracted by the Foundation for the purpose of providing investment management.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains or losses on the sale of marketable securities are calculated using the specific-identification method. Unrealized gains and losses represent the change in the fair market value of the individual investments for the year, or since the acquisition date, if acquired during the year.

Real estate held for sale:

The Real Estate Foundation receives donated land and property to further assist donors in building an enduring source of charitable funds. Real estate held for sale is valued at the fair value at the time of the donation (on a non-recurring basis) based on independent valuations or pending sales contracts.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Investment, administrative and management fees:

Investment, administrative, and management fees are recognized in the fiscal year in which they occur.

The Foundation charges an administrative fee internally for endowed and non-endowed funds under management. These fees help fund general operations, and are recorded internally both as revenue and expense. The fees have been netted for financial statement presentation as the fees do not come from sources external to the Foundation.

Administrative fees charged to the internal funds and netted to zero against the expense totaled \$661,814 and \$660,145, for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Investment and management fees are net against investment earnings in net realized and unrealized gain or loss on investments.

Notes receivable:

Notes receivables are funds advanced to other organizations or individuals. Notes receivable are periodically evaluated for collectability based on past credit history and their current financial condition. Provisions for losses on notes receivable are determined on the basis of loss experience, known and inherent risks in the loan portfolio, the estimated value of underlying collateral, and current economic conditions. No such provision for loss was considered necessary by management at December 31, 2019 and 2018.

Property and equipment:

Purchased property and equipment are stated at cost; donated assets are valued at their estimated fair value on the date donated. All assets are depreciated over estimated useful lives on a straight line basis. Repairs and maintenance and small equipment purchases are expensed as incurred. Expenditures that significantly increase asset values or extend useful lives are capitalized. Acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$500 that meet the capitalization requirements are capitalized. Upon retirement, sale or other disposition of property and equipment, the cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and gains or losses are included on the statement of activities.

Estimated useful lives are as follows:

	<u><i>Years</i></u>
Building	40
Building improvements	5 – 15
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	3 – 7

Split interest agreements:

The Foundation has irrevocable remainder beneficiary interests in split interest agreements whose maturities are based on the life expectancy of the income beneficiaries (See Note 5). The Foundation is the trustee and beneficiary of the remainder interests in charitable remainder trust funds, which are held by another party as the agent for management purposes. The Foundation makes distributions to the income beneficiary for a given term

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

and then at the end of the term, the remaining assets in the trust will be transferred to the Foundation. The Foundation has recorded the assets related to these funds, as well as the liabilities to the lifetime beneficiaries at the net present value of the estimated future payments. The excess of contributed assets over the trust liability is recorded as a contribution with donor restrictions until such amount is received via trust distribution or is expended in satisfaction of the donor-restricted purpose stipulated by the trust agreement, or both, if any. At that time, net assets with donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions are released to net assets without restrictions, and net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature and transferred to the endowment. In subsequent years, the liability for future trust payments to the donor is reduced by payments made to the donor is adjusted to reflect amortization of the discount and changes in actuarial assumptions at the end of the year.

The Foundation is also the beneficiary of the remainder interest in a charitable gift annuity, in which a third party is the trustee. The Foundation has recorded the assets related to these charitable gift annuity at the net present value of the estimated future amount to be received.

The change in fair value of these assets is included in the change in value of split interest agreements on the statement of activities.

Charitable gift annuities license:

The Foundation has a California insurance license, allowing it to offer charitable gift annuities. Charitable gift annuities are recognized in the period in which the contract is executed. The assets received are recognized at fair value when received, and an annuity payment liability is recognized at the present value of future cash flows expected to be paid to the lifetime beneficiary, based on current life expectancy tables and a discount rate equal to the rate of return on the investment as initially agreed upon with the donor. In the cases where the Foundation sells or insures the annuity payment liability, no amounts are recorded on the statement of financial position. As of December 31, 2019, the Foundation has not issued any charitable gift annuities.

Grants payable:

Grants are made from available principal and income in accordance with the designation of the donors. The Foundation records a liability for grants when they have been approved by the Board of Directors.

Agency funds held for others:

The Foundation receives and distributes assets under certain agency and intermediary arrangements. The Foundation follows the authoritative guidance in the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) *Accounting Standards Codification (ASC)* topic for *Not-for-Profit Entity, Revenue Recognition, Agent*. This Standard establishes standards for transactions in which the Foundation accepts assets from a donor and agrees to transfer those assets, the return on investment of those assets, or both, to a not-for profit organization that is specified by the donor. This Standard specifically requires that if a not-for-profit organization establishes a fund at a community foundation with its own funds and

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

specifies itself or its affiliate as the beneficiary of that fund, the Foundation must account for the transfer of such assets as a liability.

The liability is reflected under agency funds held for others on the accompanying statements of financial position. In addition, related amounts received or distributed, investment income or loss, and expenses are presented separately on the accompanying statements of activities.

Contributions:

All contributions are considered to be available for use and without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor. All pledges and amounts received that are donor restricted for future periods or donor restricted for specific purposes are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. The restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restriction when the donor stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose restriction is accomplished by the Foundation. Contributions of assets other than cash, which are primarily donated investment securities, are recorded at estimated fair market value at the time of receipt and are liquidated as soon as feasible. Conditional promises are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Contributed services:

Contributed services are recorded in the consolidated financial statements to the extent that those services create or enhance a nonfinancial asset or meet the following criteria: a) the service requires specialized skills, b) the service is provided by individuals who possess those skills, and c) the service would typically need to be purchased if not contributed. For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, there were also amounts that did not meet the criteria for recognition as described above, despite the considerable value of donated time by volunteers and board members to the mission of the Foundation.

Income tax status:

The Foundation's activities are generally exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California Franchise Tax Code except for unrelated business income tax, if any. Unrelated business income tax is tax on income generated by an activity that is unrelated to the tax-exempt purpose of the organization. It is a trade or business, is regularly carried on, and is not substantially related to the organization's exempt purpose. Since the Foundation is exempt from federal and state income tax liability, and does not engage in any activities that would generate unrelated business income tax, no provision is made for current or deferred income tax expense.

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, management of the Foundation is not aware of any material uncertain tax positions to be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements under the principles of the *Income Taxes* topic of the FASB ASC. The Foundation recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

All tax exempt entities are subject to review and audit by federal, state and other applicable agencies. Such agencies may review the taxability of unrelated business income, or the qualification of the tax-exempt entity under the Internal Revenue Code and applicable state statutes. Management has determined that each entity is not subject to unrelated business income tax and have not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.

Functional expense allocations:

Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or supporting service are charged directly to the program or supporting service. Expenses which apply to more than one functional category have been allocated based on estimates made by management.

Marketing:

The Foundation expenses marketing costs as incurred. Marketing expense was \$6,482 and \$5,782 for the years ending December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Reclassifications:

Certain amounts in the 2018 financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform with presentation in the 2019 financial statements.

Accounting pronouncements adopted:

In August 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-14, *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. The ASU has five key changes that impact presentation and disclosures of 1) net asset classes, 2) investment return, 3) expense reporting, 4) statement of cash flows, and 5) liquidity. In particular, ASU 2016-14 changes the net asset classification from three classes (unrestricted, temporarily restricted, permanently restricted) to two classes (net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions). The guidance is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. In 2018, management adopted the new guidance and updated the presentation and disclosures in these financial statements as a result with the full retrospective method.

The FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (Topic 606). This update supersedes nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under U.S. GAAP. The core principle of ASU 2014-09 is to recognize revenues when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration that is expected to be received for those goods or services. ASU 2014-09 defines a five step process to achieve this core principle. Additionally, the guidance requires the entity to disclose further quantitative and qualitative information regarding the nature and amount of revenues arising from contracts with customers, as well as other information about the significant judgements and estimates used in recognizing revenues from contracts with customers. The Association adopted Topic 606 in 2019 using the modified retrospective method. The adoption of this Topic 606 did not have a material impact on the timing and measurement of revenue recognition.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. This new standard was issued to clarify and improve the guidance in GAAP for distinguishing transactions that are contributions from those that are exchange transactions. The ASU also provides guidance for determining whether a contribution is conditional. The Association adopted the new standard on a modified prospective basis, and it did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

Recent accounting pronouncements:

The FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. This new standard amends a number of aspects of lease accounting, including requiring lessees to recognize operating leases with a term greater than one year on their balance sheet as a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability, measured at the present value of the lease payments. The new standard is now effective for private companies for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, which means that it will be effective for the Association for the year beginning January 1, 2021. Early adoption is permitted. The new standard is required to be adopted using a modified retrospective approach. Management will be evaluating the potential impact of the new guidance and is currently uncertain what impact the pronouncement will have on the financial statements, if any.

Note 2. Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, including use for operating expenses or discretionary grants, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following:

Operating fund	\$ 449,474
Operating reserve	424,706
Real Estate Foundation cash	58,989
Line of credit available	50,000
Money market	3,446,437
Investments for board designated endowments	7,838,117
	<u>\$ 12,267,723</u>

Occasionally, the Board designates a portion of any operating surplus to its operating reserve, which was \$424,706 as of December 31, 2019. As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, financial assets are structured to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. Cash in excess of daily requirements is invested in money market funds and short-term investments. To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Foundation has a line of credit (see Note 11), which it could draw upon.

The assets above include \$3,446,437 in donor-advised funds and pass-through funds as of December 31, 2019. The Foundation generally uses these assets for discretionary grant making based on donor recommendations.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and board-designated endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments that is restricted for specific purposes is not available for general expenditures. As described in Note 8, the Foundation's board-designated endowments are subject to an annual spending rate. Although the Foundation does not intend to spend from this board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated per the board's annual spending rate approval), these amounts could be made available if necessary.

Note 3. Property and Equipment

Major classes of property and equipment and accumulated depreciation are as follows at December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	2019	2018
Land	\$ 425,000	\$ 425,000
Building	1,275,000	1,275,000
Building improvements	173,395	173,395
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	127,796	121,735
	<u>2,001,191</u>	<u>1,995,130</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(473,098)</u>	<u>(415,860)</u>
Total property and equipment	<u>\$ 1,528,093</u>	<u>\$ 1,579,270</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 was \$57,238 and \$60,902, respectively.

Note 4. Investments and Fair Value Measurements

Investments consist of the following at December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	2019	2018
Domestic equities	\$ 10,436,851	\$ 14,622,639
International equities	11,699,962	5,608,896
Open-ended mutual funds	4,817,730	8,682,290
Close-ended funds and exchange traded funds	13,083,961	6,935,715
Fixed income	14,268,553	8,381,758
Hedge funds	1,697,554	1,812,961
Cash equivalents in endowment pool	654,598	1,177,040
Total investments	<u>\$ 56,659,209</u>	<u>\$ 47,221,299</u>

Investments are measured at fair market value on a recurring basis. Generally accepted accounting principles establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to measurements involving significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

- Level 1 inputs are unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Foundation has the ability to access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are based on significant observable inputs, including unadjusted quoted market prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.
- Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The level of the fair value hierarchy within which a fair value measurement in its entirety falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

Investments are stated at fair value, which is based on quoted market prices, except for alternative investments for which quoted market prices are not available. The Foundation has alternative investments in hedge funds. Domestic equities, international equities, mutual funds, exchange traded funds, and fixed income are classified within Level 1 and fair value is based on quoted market prices. The hedge funds are classified as Level 3. The fair value of the hedge funds has been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments provided by the hedge fund managers and lags one quarter due to timing.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's financial instruments at fair value as of December 31, 2019:

	<i>Level 1</i>	<i>Level 3</i>
Domestic equities	\$ 10,436,851	\$ -
International equities	11,699,962	-
Open-ended mutual funds	4,817,730	-
Close-ended funds and exchange traded funds	13,083,961	-
Fixed income	14,268,553	-
Hedge funds	-	1,697,554
Cash equivalents in endowment pool	654,598	-
Total investments	<u>\$ 54,961,655</u>	<u>\$ 1,697,554</u>

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's financial instruments at fair value as of December 31, 2018:

	<i>Level 1</i>	<i>Level 3</i>
Domestic equities	\$ 14,622,639	\$ -
International equities	5,608,896	-
Open-ended mutual funds	8,682,290	-
Close-ended funds and exchange traded funds	6,935,715	-
Fixed income	8,381,758	-
Hedge funds	-	1,812,961
Cash equivalents in endowment pool	1,177,040	-
Total investments	<u>\$ 45,408,338</u>	<u>\$ 1,812,961</u>

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Foundation's Level 3 investments shown above for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	<i>Hedge Funds</i>
Balance, at December 31, 2017	\$ 1,791,865
Distributions from hedge funds	(72,006)
Total gains (unrealized and realized), net of fees	<u>93,102</u>
Balance, at December 31, 2018	1,812,961
Distributions from hedge funds	(100,000)
Total gains (unrealized and realized), net of fees	<u>(15,407)</u>
Balance, at December 31, 2019	<u>\$ 1,697,554</u>

Unrealized gains associated with the hedge funds, which are Level 3 financial instruments, totaled \$15,407 and \$93,102 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Valuation of the hedge funds are reviewed periodically and determined through consideration of the net asset values provided by the fund manager and other market factors. Other factors include, but are not limited to, estimates of liquidation value, prices of recent transactions in the same or similar funds, current performance, future expectations of the particular investment, and changes in market outlook and the financing environment.

Hedge funds are recorded at estimated fair value based on the net asset value of the Foundation's ownership interest in the partners' capital, which includes assumptions and methods that were prepared by the general partner of the limited partnerships. The Foundation believes that the reported amounts for these investments are a reasonable estimate of fair value; however could be subject to change in the near term. The following table represents the valuation techniques used to measure the fair value of the hedge funds, and the significant unobservable inputs and ranges of values for those inputs.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Principal valuation technique</u>	<u>Unobservable inputs</u>	<u>Range of significant input values</u>
		Net asset value of the Foundation's ownership interest in the partner's capital	Investment period (liquidity)	annually
Hedge funds	\$ 1,697,554			

Note 5. Split Interest Agreements

Charitable Remainder Trusts:

The Foundation is named the beneficiary of the remainder interest in two charitable remainder trusts. At the time of the trust agreement being initially executed with the Foundation, contribution revenue was recognized using the fair value of the assets less the present value of the payments expected to be made to the beneficiaries. In subsequent years, the liability for future trust payments to the donor is reduced by payments made to the donor and is adjusted to reflect the updated present value calculation. The present value of the liability is calculated by using recent life expectancy tables and risk adjusted discount rates.

The Foundation is the trustee, and as such the assets and liabilities are shown on the statement of financial position on a gross basis. As of December 31, 2019, the gross asset value is \$2,466,018 and the estimated present value of the liability to the beneficiaries is \$802,549. As of December 31, 2018, the gross asset value was \$1,831,952 and the estimated present value of the liability to the beneficiaries was \$580,194. The assets are held in trust accounts and are invested in equities, mutual funds, and fixed income securities.

Charitable Gift Annuities:

The Foundation was named the beneficiary of the remainder interest, or a portion thereof, in one charitable gift annuity which was held as of December 31, 2019 and 2018. Contribution revenue and the related assets are recognized using the fair value of the Foundation's interest in the assets less the present value of the payments expected to be made to the beneficiaries. The present value is calculated by using recent life expectancy tables and risk adjusted discount rates. The Foundation is not the trustee, and as such the asset and liability are shown on a net basis on the statement of financial position. At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the beneficial interest in the charitable gift annuities was \$2,520 and \$2,582, respectively.

The valuation of split interest agreements falls into the Level 3 category of the fair value hierarchy, as discussed in Note 4.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the split interest agreements, on a net basis, which are Level 3 assets, for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	<i>Split Interest Agreements</i>
Balance, at December 31, 2017	\$ 1,284,047
Total gains/losses (unrealized and realized)	(29,707)
Balance, at December 31, 2018	1,254,340
Total contributions	411,324
Total gains/losses (unrealized and realized)	325
Balance, at December 31, 2019	<u>\$ 1,665,989</u>

The following table represents the valuation techniques used to measure the fair value of the split interest agreements, and the significant unobservable inputs and ranges of values for those inputs.

	<i>Fair value</i>	<i>Principal valuation technique</i>	<i>Unobservable inputs</i>	<i>Range of significant input values</i>
Split interest agreements	\$1,665,989 at 2019; \$1,254,340 at 2018	Net present value of the estimated future value to be received	Discount rate Years remaining	3 - 4% 4 - 9

Note 6. Real Estate Held for Sale

Real estate held for sale consists of real property held by the Real Estate Foundation.

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the real estate held for sale, which are Level 3 assets, for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	<i>Real Estate Held for Sale</i>
Balance, at December 31, 2017	\$ 314,687
Disposals	(314,687)
Balance, at December 31, 2018	-
Additions	550,000
Balance, at December 31, 2019	<u>\$ 550,000</u>

The following table represents the valuation techniques used to measure the fair value of the real estate held for sale, and the significant unobservable inputs and ranges of values for those inputs.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

	<u><i>Fair value</i></u>	<u><i>Principal valuation technique</i></u>	<u><i>Unobservable inputs</i></u>	<u><i>Range of significant input values</i></u>
Real estate held for sale	\$550,000 at 2019; \$0 at 2018	Independent appraisals or pending sale contracts	Investment period (liquidity)	-

Note 7. Notes Receivable and Note Payable

The Real Estate Foundation had a note receivable, secured by real property, with monthly payments in the amount of \$1,366, including principal and interest, at the rate of 5%, due July 2021. The note was paid off in full in 2019. At December 31, 2019 and 2018, this note receivable balance was \$0 and \$225,127, respectively.

In 2018, the Real Estate Foundation was assigned a note receivable with a principal balance of \$700,000 from a donor. The note is secured by real property, with monthly payments of interest only in the amount of \$2,771, at the rate of 4.75%. The principal and any unpaid accrued interest are due on June 1, 2028. Under an MOU agreement, as interest payments are received, the amounts are split and paid to the Community Foundation of San Luis Obispo County and the Santa Barbara Foundation after deducting a loan servicing fee by the Real Estate Foundation. Under the MOU, when the principal is collected, 50%, or \$350,000, will be payable to the Santa Barbara Foundation. This has been recorded as a note payable since it is due to an outside organization. The other \$350,000 will be transferred from the supporting organization (Real Estate Foundation) to the Organization (The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County), and will be recorded at the time of transfer into the fund.

In 2018, the Foundation entered into a mission related investment, note receivable with a principal balance of \$350,000 with the San Luis Obispo County Housing Trust Fund. The note is unsecured with interest only payments at 3%, paid quarterly, with full loan balance due on August 31, 2023. In 2019, the Foundation entered into another mission related investment, note receivable with a principal balance of \$100,000 with the San Luis Obispo County Housing Trust Fund. The note is unsecured with interest only payments at 3%, paid quarterly, with full loan balance due on July 15, 2024.

Note 8. Endowment Funds

The Foundation's endowment (the Endowment) consists of approximately 148 individual funds. Funds are established by donors to provide annual funding for specific activities and general operations. The Endowment also includes certain net assets without donor restrictions that have been designated for endowment by the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors has interpreted the California Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation retains

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

in perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts donated to the Endowment and (b) any accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by us in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. The Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the organization
- The investment policies of the organization

Investment and Spending Policies:

The Foundation's endowment investment policy is based on fundamental financial principles that include prudent asset allocation, risk assessment and long-term planning. The investment policy emphasizes total return, which allows the funds to utilize current income (dividend and interest) and aggregate return from capital appreciation, in an attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Within this framework, specific investment objectives for endowment investments include liquidity, preservation of capital, preservation of purchasing power, and long-term growth of capital.

The investment policy establishes an achievable return objective through diversification of asset classes. The current long-term objective is to produce a minimum annual compound total rate of return in excess of the asset-weighted blend of appropriate indices for each of the money managers for the equity portfolio and a minimum annual compound total rate of return in excess of the Barclay's Aggregate Bond Index for the fixed income portfolio. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciations (realized and unrealized) and current earnings (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation.

Endowment funds are maintained in pooled investment portfolios. Interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses in the investment pools are allocated monthly to the endowment funds in proportion to each fund's share in the investment pools.

The Foundation's spending policy calculates the amount of money annually available to spend from the Foundation's endowed funds for grant making. The spending policy is approved on an annual basis by the Board of Directors.

The Foundation spending policy is calculated as of December 31 each year, and currently allocates 4.00% per annum of the average net value of a fund invested in the pool,

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

calculated over the last twelve quarters, to each fund's "Available to Spend" balance, which is available for granting in future years. If a fund has a lower amount of accumulated earnings than the calculated available to spend for the upcoming year, Available to Spend will be limited to the amount of its accumulated earnings.

Over the long-term, the Foundation expects current spending policy to allow its endowment assets to provide real growth over the average rate of inflation annually. This is consistent with the objective to maintain purchasing power of endowment assets as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment returns. The spending policy was 4.00% for both years. There were no other changes made to the spending policy for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

At December 31, 2019, the Foundation had the following endowment net asset composition by type of fund:

	<i>Without Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>With Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>Total</i>
Board designated endowment funds	\$ 7,897,843	\$ -	\$ 7,897,843
Donor restricted endowments with principal to be held in perpetuity	-	22,811,693	22,811,693
Accumulated investment gains	-	4,647,651	4,647,651
Donor restricted endowments in which principal may be distributed for specified purpose	-	18,686,043	18,686,043
Total	<u>\$ 7,897,843</u>	<u>\$ 46,145,387</u>	<u>\$ 54,043,230</u>

At December 31, 2018, the Foundation had the following endowment net asset composition by type of fund:

	<i>Without Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>With Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>Total</i>
Board designated endowment funds	\$ 5,577,781	\$ -	\$ 5,577,781
Donor restricted endowments with principal to be held in perpetuity	-	21,631,250	21,631,250
Accumulated investment gains	-	1,318,718	1,318,718
Donor restricted endowments in which principal may be distributed for specified purpose	-	16,093,324	16,093,324
Total	<u>\$ 5,577,781</u>	<u>\$ 39,043,292</u>	<u>\$ 44,621,073</u>

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The changes in endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	<i>Without Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>With Donor Restrictions</i>	<i>Total</i>
Endowment net assets, December 31, 2017	\$ 6,052,927	\$ 41,625,020	\$ 47,677,947
Investment return, net	(338,547)	(2,080,139)	(2,418,686)
Contributions	168,324	1,048,225	1,216,549
Transfers	(213,321)	1,299,364	1,086,043
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(91,602)</u>	<u>(2,849,178)</u>	<u>(2,940,780)</u>
Endowment net assets, December 31, 2018	<u>5,577,781</u>	<u>39,043,292</u>	<u>44,621,073</u>
Investment return, net	1,180,438	7,695,975	8,876,413
Contributions	1,442,691	1,348,007	2,790,698
Transfers	(218,656)	130,619	(88,037)
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(84,411)</u>	<u>(2,072,506)</u>	<u>(2,156,917)</u>
Endowment net assets, December 31, 2019	<u>\$ 7,897,843</u>	<u>\$ 46,145,387</u>	<u>\$ 54,043,230</u>

From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values less than the amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). The Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. This excess amount totaled \$23,292 and \$33,382 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, and related to 5 and 4 different permanent endowment funds in 2019 and 2018, respectively. There was no aggregate deficiency when adding all of the endowment funds with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Note 9. Net Assets Released from Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
Purpose or other restriction accomplished	\$ 611,413	\$ 435,672
Release of earnings on perpetual endowment	1,091,404	1,413,665
Release of spendable endowment	<u>981,102</u>	<u>1,435,513</u>
Total net assets released from restrictions	<u>\$ 2,683,919</u>	<u>\$ 3,284,850</u>

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 10. Grants Payable and Expense

As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, grants payable were as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Payable within one year	\$ 147,743	\$ 162,183
Payable within two to five years	119,500	100,250
Total grants payable	<u>\$ 267,243</u>	<u>\$ 262,433</u>

Grants are approved and made by the board and are recorded when approved and all conditions have been met.

The break out of grant expense for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Health and human services	\$ 896,862	\$ 1,826,138
Education	336,679	259,857
Community engagement	612,895	925,035
Arts	373,316	223,702
Scholarships	260,338	265,350
Total grants and philanthropic distributions	<u>\$ 2,480,090</u>	<u>\$ 3,500,082</u>

Note 11. Line of Credit

The Foundation has a line of credit with Pacific Premier Bank, allowing for borrowings up to \$50,000 with a maturity date of September 1, 2020. Interest accrues at a variable rate of Wall Street Journal Prime plus 1.0%. There was no outstanding balance on the line of credit at December 31, 2019 and 2018.

Note 12. Functionalized Expenses – Methods used for Allocations

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include insurance, depreciation, contract services, promotion and publication, salaries, benefits, and payroll taxes, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

Note 13. Agency Funds Held for Others

When a not-for-profit organization establishes a fund at the Foundation with its own funds and specifies itself or its affiliate as the beneficiary of the fund, the Foundation accounts for the transfer of such assets as a liability. In addition, the related amounts received or distributed, investment income or loss, and expenses are excluded from the consolidated statement of activities. Agency funds held for others totaled \$3,346,475 and \$3,092,886 December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, for funds set up by unaffiliated non-profit organizations for their own benefit with the Foundation holding the assets.

The Community Foundation San Luis Obispo County

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 14. Concentrations - Major Contributions

For the year ended December 31, 2019, approximately 50%, or \$2,768,992, of the Foundation's contribution revenue came from three donors. For the year ended December 31, 2018, approximately 41%, or \$1,035,107, of the Foundation's contribution revenue came from three donors.

Note 15. Retirement Plan

The Foundation has a 401(k) profit sharing plan (the Plan) that covers all eligible employees. Employees are eligible to participate in the Plan after one year of eligible service. Each participant may elect to contribute up to the maximum limit by federal law. The Foundation makes a 3% safe harbor contribution, and may also make discretionary contributions. Employer contributions totaled \$14,515 and \$15,811 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Note 16. Related Party Transactions

During the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Foundation held Real Estate Foundation funds in an account at a bank where the President of the Community Foundation board was an executive. In December 2019, that board member became the executive director of the San Luis Obispo County Housing Trust Fund, and as such, the mission-related investments to that organization are now considered related party transactions. During the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, donations were received from board members. In addition, and \$3,905 and \$2,652 of internet and marketing services were purchased from companies owned by board members.

Note 17. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the year end, the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak in the United States and related shelter in place directives have resulted in operational challenges and declined market performance for the Foundation's investments. The extent of the impact has not been determined; however, management will be closely monitoring the results and will take actions necessary to, as much as possible, mitigate the impact on the Foundation's operations and asset balances. In addition, the Foundation received a \$100,050 loan under the Paycheck Protection Program of the CARES Act to manage cash flows and meet expenditures as they come due.

The date to which events occurring after December 31, 2019 have been evaluated for possible adjustment to the consolidated financial statements or disclosure is July 8, 2020, which is the date on which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.